and a differential of twelve percent (12%) between the annual base pay for the ranks of 
Lieutenant and Captain. 

Section 6. Death Benefit for Line of Duty Injury. In the event of the death of an employee as 
a direct result of an injury occurring in the line of duty, the City will pay Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) to that employee's designated beneficiary. 

Section 7. Degree Bonus. Any employee who has an Associate's or a Bachelor's Degree will 
receive a one percent (1 %) premium on the employee's base pay. In the reasonable 
determination of the City the degree must be from a duly accredited college or university.